

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

ISLAND INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY
LLC, LIDS CAPITAL LLC, DOUBLE
ROCK CORPORATION, and
INTRASWEEP LLC,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DEUTSCHE BANK TRUST COMPANY
AMERICAS, and TOTAL BANK
SOLUTIONS, LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 09 Civ. 2675 (VM) (AJP)

**DEFENDANTS' EMERGENCY MOTION
TO STAY NOVEMBER 18, 2009 ORDER
PENDING THEIR PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF MANDAMUS IN THE
FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| I. INTRODUCTION | 1 |
| II. FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... | 2 |
| III. ARGUMENT..... | 4 |
| A. Legal Standard. | 4 |
| B. Defendants Are Likely To Succeed On The Merits..... | 4 |
| C. Defendants Would Be Irreparably Injured Absent A Stay. | 7 |
| D. A Stay Would Cause Little, If Any, Harm To Plaintiffs. | 8 |
| E. A Stay Would Not Affect Any Public Interest. | 9 |
| IV. CONCLUSION..... | 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Chase Manhattan Bank, N.A. v. Turner & Newall, PLC</i> , 964 F.2d 159 (2d Cir. 1992)..... | 5 |
| <i>Davis v. AT&T Corp.</i> , No. 98-CV-0189S(H), 1998 WL 912012 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 23, 1998)..... | 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>In re Ford Motor Co.</i> , 110 F.3d 954 (3d Cir. 1997)..... | 5 |
| <i>In re Papst Licensing, GmbH</i> , No. MDL 1278, 2000 WL 554219 (E.D. La. May 4, 2000)..... | 6 |
| <i>In re Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 101 F.3d 1386 (Fed. Cir. 1996)..... | 5 |
| <i>In re TS Tech USA Corp.</i> , 551 F.3d 1315 (Fed. Cir. 2008)..... | 4 |
| <i>Infosint S.A. v. H. Lundbeck A.S.</i> , No. 06CIV28691LAKRLE, 2007 WL 1467784 (S.D.N.Y. May 16, 2007)..... | 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>Interactive Coupon Mktg. Group, Inc. v. H.O.T! Coupons, LLC</i> , No. 98 C 7408, 1999 WL 618969 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 9, 1999)..... | 6 |
| <i>Pall Corp. v. Entegris, Inc.</i> , No. 05-CV-5894 (RRM)(WDW), 2008 WL 5049961 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2008)..... | 5, 6, 7 |
| <i>Phoenix Solutions Inc. v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 254 F.R.D. 568 (N.D. Cal. 2008)..... | 6, 7 |
| <i>Standard Havens Prod., Inc. v. Gencor Indus., Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 511 (Fed. Cir. 1990)..... | 4, 7 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| FED. R. APP. P. 8(a)..... | 2, 3, 9 |
